targets and asset allocation tolerances, help ensure this risk is managed within the constraints of established criteria. Consistent monitoring of and periodic changes to our product pricing help us to better match the duration of assets and liabilities.
Falling interest rates can have an adverse impact on our general account and immediate annuities. We aim to manage interest margin, which is the difference between yields on investments supporting our liabilities and amounts credited to policyholder account balances and reserves. As portfolio yields
decline, we can reduce crediting rates on some deferred annuities, to a limit defined by contractual minimum guarantees, but we cannot adjust immediate annuity benefits and reserves. Assuming a 10 basis point decline in current portfolio yield, our annual interest margin would decline $9.0 million.
Interest Rate sensitivity analysis: The table below shows the estimated change in pre-tax market values of our investments in fixed maturity securities caused by instantaneous, one time parallel shifts in the corresponding year-end U.S. Treasury yield curves of +/- 100bps and +/- 50bps (in thousands):

Increase (Decrease) in Market Value Given an Interest Rate
Increase (Decrease) of X Basis Points
(100) (50) 50 100

December 31, 2018 $ 628,238 $ 311,485 $ (307,352 ) $ (609,109 )
December 31, 2017 $ 647,685 $ 320,670 $ (317,212 ) $ (637,882 )

59

Year Ended December 31

Edgar Filing: GLOBAL MED TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K

PART I 62

These calculations hold all other variables influencing the values of fixed maturity securities constant and would not fully reflect any prepayment to the portfolio, changes in corporate spreads or non-parallel changes in interest rates for different maturities or credit quality. Actual results may differ
materially from these amounts due to the assumptions and estimates used in calculating the scenarios.

Credit Risk
We are exposed to credit risk, which is the uncertainty of whether a counterparty will honor its obligation under the terms of a security, loan or contract. To help manage credit risk, we have an Investment Plan approved by our Board of Directors. This plan provides issuer and geographic concentration